
FC410LI
MODULO ISOLATORE
LINE ISOLATOR MODULE
KURZSCHLUSSISOLATOR
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Best.-Nr. 545.800.704

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Sys tem-Kompatibilität: Adressierbares FC Brandmeldesystem
UMGEBUNGSBEDINGUNGEN:
Temperatur: -25 °C ... +70 °C
Rel. Luftfeuchte: max. 95% (ohne Betauung)
Abmessungen (HxBxT): 60 x 84 x 23 mm
Gewicht: 100g
ELEKTRISCHE DATEN:
Ruhestrom: 80 µA
ausgelöst: max. 3,5 mA
Max. Serienwiderstand: 0,25 Ω
Drahtdurchmesser: min. 0,6 mm2

max. 1,5mm2

BESCHREIBUNG
Der Kurzschlussisolator FC410LI dient zum Isolieren von Kurzschlüssen
auf der adressierbaren FC Meldelinie. Er überwacht den
Leitungszustandder Meldelinie und isoliert bei Kurzschluss den betroffenen
Leitungsabschnitt, d.h. nur der Bereich zwischen zwei FC410LI wird
abgeschaltet, auf dem ein Kurzschluss erkannt wurde.
Damit kann der Rest der Ringleitung nor mal weiterarbeiten.
Zusätzlich bietet der FC410LI eine Anschlussmöglichkeit für einen Stich, der
ebenfalls auf Kurzschluss überwacht und gegebenenfalls abgeschaltet wird.
Der FC410LI wird aus der Meldelinie gespeist, belegt jedoch keine Adresse.
Eine gelbe LED zeigt an, dass ein Kurzschluss isoliert wird.

EINBAU INS FC470CV ANCILLRY GEHÄUSE
1) Befestigen Sie di FC410LI an der Montageplatte von FC470CV,

benutzen Sie dafür die gelieferte vier Schrauben und Scheiben.
2) Bauen Sie den Deckel auf den doppelten Untergehäuse.

FC470CV Gehäuse-Oberteil ist ex tra zu bestellen.

Best.-Nr. 517.035.007

VERDRAHTUNG
1 Es müssen keine DIP-Schalter oder Steckbrücken-Einstellungen

vorgenommen werden.
2 Alle Leitungen müssen erdfrei sein.
3 Stellen Sie die korrekte Polung der Verkabelung sicher, bevor Sie den

FC410LI an die Ringleitungsspannung anschließen.
4 Abb. 1a - 1b zeigt eine typische Verdrahtung.
Am 6-poligen Klemmenblock können drei Adernpaare angeschlossen werden :

Ø L+/L-: Linie IN + und -

Ø S+/S-: Stichabzweig + und -

Ø R+/R-: Linie OUT + und -
Der FC410LI ist symmetrisch aufgebaut, d.h. Linie IN und Linie OUT dürfen
vertauscht werden.

ÜBERPRÜFUNG DER VERDRAHTUNG
Herkömmliche Multimeter arbeiten im Widerstandsmessbereich mit sehr
kleinen Spannungen und sind deshalb ungeeignet, eine FC Meldelinie mit
Isolatoren durchzumessen.
Zur Überprüfung der Verdrahtung muss eine auf max. 100 mA begrenzte
Gleichspannung von 24 bis 40 V an einem Ende der Linie eingespeist
werden. Richtige Polarität beachten! Am anderen Ende (oder an jeder
zugänglichen Stelle) der Linie kann dann mit einem Volt me ter geprüft
werden, ob die Verdrahtung bis zu diesem Punkt durchgängig ist.
Falls an diesem Punkt keine Spannung ankommt, kann das folgende
Ursachen haben:

1 Drahtbruch zwischen Einspeisepunkt und Messpunkt.

2 Kurzschluss - bewirkt ein Ansprechen der Kurzschlussisolatoren,wodurch 
die Linienspannung nicht weitergeschaltet wird.

3 Falsche Polarität - vertauschte Adern bewirken ebenfalls ein
Ansprechen der Kurzschlussisolatoren, wodurch die Linienspannung
nicht weitergeschaltet wird.

a)
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

System Com pa ti bi lity: Use only with FC Fire Alarm Con trol lers
En vi ron ment: In door Ap pli ca tion only
Op er at ing Tem per a ture: -25 to +70 

o
C

Stor age Tem per a ture: -40 to +80 
o
C

Op er at ing Hu mid ity: Up to 95% non-con dens ing
Di men sions (HxWxD): 85 x 60 x 15 mm
Mount ing Re quire ments: Dual-gang elec tri cal backbox
Rec om mended Wire Size: Min. 1.5 mm2 Max. 2.5 mm2

Max i mum Wir ing Re sis tance
Mon i tored Cir cuit: 10 Ω

Elec tro mag netic Com pat i bil ity

The FC410LI com plies with the fol low ing:

Ø prod uct fam ily stan dard EN50130-4 in re spect of Con ducted Dis tur -
bances, Ra di ated Im mu nity, Elec tro static Dis charge, Fast Tran sients
and Slow High En ergy;

Ø EN61000-6-3 for emis sions.

INTRODUCTION
The FC410LI Line Iso la tor Mod ule is de signed to be used on the FC ad dress able
con trol ler loop cir cuits. It mon i tors the line con di tion and when de tect ing a short cir -
cuit will iso late the af fected sec tion whilst al low ing the rest of the ad dress ing cir cuit
to func tion nor mally. The pur pose of the FC410LI Line Iso la tor Mod ule is to en sure 
that, on a looped ad dress able sys tem, no short cir cuit fault can dis able more de -
tec tion de vices than would be lost on a con ven tional non-ad dress able fire cir cuit.

INSTALLATION TO FC470CV ANCILLARY COVER 
1) As sem ble the FC410LI to the FC470CV Dou ble Gang cover, us ing the

four screw and wash ers pro vided. 
2) Fit cover onto dual-gang backbox.

CABLING
Ca bles are to be se lected in ac cor dance with the sys tem de sign doc u ment and
the re quire ments of the ap pli ca ble stan dards. One pair of ter mi nals is used to
pro vide a spur cir cuit (S+/S-). Two pairs of con nec tion ter mi nals (R+/R- and
L+/L-) are pro vided on the ter mi nal block. These ter mi nals are used for con nect -
ing the mod ule on to the ad dress able cir cuit. The max i mum sec tion of the ca ble
that can be con nected at any one ter mi nal is 2.5mm2.The sec tion is cal cu lated
based on the char ac ter is tics of the ca ble and the load.

WIRING NOTES
The fol low ing notes ap ply:

1) There are no user-re quired set tings (such as switches or head ers) on
the FC410LI.

2) All wir ing must con form to the ap pli ca ble standards.
3) All con duc tors to be free of earths.
4) Con nect loop wir ing. For FC410LI typ i cal wir ing con fig u ra tions (see Fig. 1b).
5) Ver ify the cor rect po lar ity of wir ing be fore con nect ing the FC410LI to the

ad dress able loop cir cuit.

6) It is pos si ble to con nect a max i mum of 32 de vices be tween two loop iso -
la tors (FC450IB o FC410LI), note that in the de vice count ing pro cess,
each FC410MIO or each FC410SIO adds a dou ble value.

VERIFYING LOOP WIRING 

+ WARNING: DO NOT MEGGER LOOP WIRING WITH LINE 
ISOLATOR MODULES CONNECTED.

The Line Iso la tor Mod ule is not de signed to work with line volt ages above
the spec i fied max i mum 40 Vdc. This means that con ti nu ity test ing of the
loop wir ing with Line Iso la tor Bases con nected must be done us ing a volt age 
be tween 20-40 Vdc.
The re sis tance mea sure ment range on con ven tional volt me ters use low
volt age only, there fore, the fol low ing method can be em ployed to con firm
loop in teg rity.
A power sup ply ca pa ble of pro vid ing 30-40 Vdc with a 300 to 600  mA cur rent 
limit is con nected to one end of the loop (in cor rect po lar ity). A volt me ter is
con nected to the other end of the loop or any base along the loop to ver ify
the wir ing up to that point.

If there is no volt age out at any mea sured point, this may be due to:

1) Loop Open Cir cuit - wir ing in com plete to part of the loop.
2) In cor rect Po lar ity - FC410LI Line IsolatorModules will ap pear as a short

cir cuit if they are wired with in cor rect po lar ity.
3) Loop Short Cir cuit - If this oc curs be tween two FC410LI Line Iso la tor

Mod ules, it will iso late that sec tion of the line, which will then ap pear as
an open cir cuit.If this oc curs be tween the sup ply and the first FC410LI
Line Iso la tor Mod ules, the sup ply out put will go low due to the in ter nal
cur rent limit.

ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT
The mod ule fits onto a stan dard dual-gang backbox.

ORDERING INFORMATION
FC410LI: Line Iso la tor Mod ule
FC470CV: Dou ble-Gang Cover

RECYCLING INFORMATION
Cus tom ers are rec om mended to dis pose of their used equipments (pan els,
de tec tors, si rens, and other de vices) in an en vi ron men tally sound man ner.
Po ten tial meth ods in clude re use of parts or whole prod ucts and re cy cling of
prod ucts, com po nents, and/or ma te ri als.

WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE)
DIRECTIVE

In the Eu ro pean Un ion, this la bel in di cates that this prod uct
should NOT be dis posed of with house hold waste. It should be 
de pos ited at an ap pro pri ate fa cil ity to en able re cov ery and re -
cy cling.

The man u fac turer re serves the right to change the tech ni cal spec i fi ca tions
of this prod uct with out prior notice.

ENGLISH

L+

L-

S+

S-

R+

R-

        

FC410LI operation

Switches are  nor mally closed.
If a short cir cuit is de tected on the spur, both
switches open.
If a short cir cuit is de tected on the left hand side,
the left hand side switch opens.
If a short cir cuit is de tected on the right hand side,
the right hand side switch opens.



ITALIANO

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

Com pa ti bi li tà: usa re solo con Cen tra li se rie FC
Ca rat te ri sti che am bien ta li: Solo per ap pli ca zio ni in ter ne
Tem pe ra tu ra di fun zio na men to: da -25 a +70 

o
C

Tem pe ra tu ra di stoc cag gio: da -40 a +80 
o
C

Umi di tà re la ti va: fino a 95% (sen za con den sa)
Di men sio ni (HxLxP): 85 x 60 x 15 mm
Re qui si ti di mon tag gio: Sca to la ame ri ca na Dual-Gang
Se zio ne cavi consigliata: Min. 1,5 mm2 Max. 2,5 mm2

Re si sten za mas si ma del cir cu i to col le ga to: 10 Ω

Com pa ti bi li tà Elet tro ma gne ti ca
L’ FC410LI è con for me a quan to se gue:

Ø fa mi glia di pro dot to stan dard EN50130-4 ri spet to alle Per tur ba zio ni Di -
ret te, Immu ni tà Irra dia ta, Sca ri ca Elet tro sta ti ca, Tran si to rie Ra pi de e
Alta Ener gia Len ta;

Ø EN 61000-6-3 per le emis sio ni.

INTRODUZIONE
Il mo du lo iso la to re  FC410LI è  pro get ta to per l'u ti liz zo con cen tra li se rie FC a 
loop  in di riz za bi li. Il mo du lo con trol la la con di zio ne del la li nea  e quan do  ri le va un 
cor to cir cu i to  prov ve de ad iso la re la se zio ne per met ten do alla par te re stan te del 
loop in di riz za to di con ti nua re a fun zio na re nor mal men te. Lo sco po del mo du lo
iso la to re FC410LI è quel lo di as si cu ra re che, in un si ste ma a loop in di riz za to, un
gua sto di cor to cir cu i to non pos sa di sat ti va re più di spo si ti vi di ri le va zio ne  di
quan ti an dreb be ro per si in un si ste ma con ven zio na le non in di riz za bi le.

INSTALLAZIONE NEL COPERCHIO ACCESSORI FC470CV
1) Assem bla re l'FC410LI con il co per chio per sca to le ame ri ca ne Do u ble-Gang 

FC470CV usan do le quat tro viti e le ron del le for ni te.
2) Fis sa re il co per chio sul la sca to la dual-gang.

COLLEGAMENTO
I cavi de vo no es se re se le zio na ti in con for mi tà con il do cu men to di pro get ta zio ne e
nel ri spet to del le nor me ap pli ca bi li. Una cop pia di mor set ti (S+/S-) è uti liz za ta per
for ni re una li nea de ri va ta (spur). Due cop pie di mor set ti (R+/R- , L+/L-) sono pre -
sen ti sul la mor set tie ra. Qu e sti mor set ti sono usa ti per con net te re il mo du lo  a cir -
cu i ti in di riz za bi li. La se zio ne mas si ma del cavo col le ga bi le ad ogni mor set to è di
2,5 mm2. La se zio ne và cal co la ta in base alle ca rat te ri sti che del cavo e del ca ri co.

NOTE INSTALLATIVE
Anno ta zio ni da te ne re pre sen te:

1) Sul mo du lo FC410LI  non ci sono re go la zio ni da ef fet tua re (in ter rut to ri o al tro).
2) Tut ti i col le ga men ti de vo no es se re con for mi alle nor me ap pli ca bi li.
3) Tut ti i con dut to ri de vo no es se re sen za ter ra.
4) Con nes sio ni loop. Per la con fi gu ra zio ne ti pi ca di col le ga men to del mo -

du lo FC410LI (ve de re Fig. 1b).
5) Ve ri fi ca re la cor ret ta po la ri tà dei col le ga men ti pri ma di col le ga re il mo du -

lo FC410LI  al cir cu i to a loop in di riz za ti.

6) Si pos so no col le ga re fino ad un mas si mo di 32 di spo si ti vi tra due iso la to -
ri di loop (FC450IB o FC410LI), da no ta re che nel con teg gio dei di spo si -
ti vi cia scun mo du lo FC410MIO o FC410SIO vale dop pio.

VERIFICA DEI COLLEGAMENTI LOOP

+ ATTENZIONE: NON USARE UN VOLTMETRO ALTA TENSIONE
CON IL MODULO ISOLATORE COLLEGATO.

Il mo du lo iso la to re non è pro get ta to per la vo ra re con  ten sio ne di li nea su pe -
rio re a quel la spe ci fi ca ta di 40 Vdc. Ciò si gni fi ca che il test  di con ti nu i tà del
loop con i Mo du li Iso la to ri col le ga ti deve es se re ef fet tua to usan do una ten -
sio ne com pre sa tra 20-40 Vdc.
Alcu ni vol tme tri con ven zio na li per la mi su ra del la re si sten za uti liz za no bas -
sa ten sio ne, quin di, il se guen te me to do può es se re im pie ga to per
con fer ma re l’in te gri tà del loop.
Un ali men ta to re ca pa ce di for ni re una ten sio ne di 30-40 Vdc con una cor ren -
te di 300-600 mA và col le ga to ad una estre mi tà del loop (ri spet tan do le po la -
ri tà). Un vol tme tro và col le ga to al l'al tra estre mi tà del loop o lun go la li nea
stes sa per la ve ri fi ca del col le ga men to fino a quel pun to.

Se non c'è ten sio ne sui pun ti mi su ra ti que sto può es se re do vu to a:

1) Loop cir cu i to aper to - col le ga men ti in com ple ti sul la par te del loop.
2) Po la ri tà non cor ret ta - Il mo du lo iso la to re FC410LI sem bra in cor to cir cu -

i to se non è col le ga to ri spet tan do le po la ri tà.
3) Loop in cor to cir cu i to - Se que sto si ve ri fi ca tra due mo du li iso la to ri

FC410LI,  quel la se zio ne di li nea si iso la ap pa ren do così come cir cu i to
aper to. Se que sto av vie ne tra l'a li men ta zio ne ed il pri mo mo du lo iso la to -
re FC410LI, l'u sci ta del l'a li men ta zio ne pas sa ad un va lo re bas so a ca u -
sa del li mi te di cor ren te in ter no.

ACCESSORI COMPATIBILI
Il mo du lo può es se re al log gia to in una sca to la ame ri ca na dual-gang.

INFORMAZIONI PER L'ORDINE
FC410LI: Mo du lo Iso la to re
FC470CV: Co per chio per sca to la ame ri ca na Do u ble-Gang

INFOR MA ZIO NI SUL RI CI CLAG GIO
Si con si glia ai clien ti di smal ti re i di spo si ti vi usa ti (cen tra li, ri le va to ri, si re ne,
ac ces so ri elet tro ni ci, ecc.) nel ri spet to del l'am bien te. Me to di po ten zia li com -
pren do no il riu ti liz zo di par ti o di pro dot ti in te ri e il ri ci clag gio di pro dot ti, com -
po nen ti e/o ma te ria li.

DI RET TI VA RI FIU TI DI AP PA REC CHIA TU RE ELET TRI CHE ED 
ELET TRO NI CHE (RAEE - WEEE)

Nell'Unio ne Eu ro pea, que sta eti chet ta in di ca che que sto pro -
dot to NON deve es se re smal ti to in sie me ai ri fiu ti do me sti ci.
Deve es se re de po si ta to in un im pian to ade gua to che sia in
gra do di ese gui re ope ra zio ni di re cu pe ro e ri ci clag gio.

Il co strut to re si ri ser va il di rit to di mo di fi ca re le spe ci fi che tec ni che di que sto
pro dot to sen za pre av vi so.

L+

L-

S+

S-

R+

R-

        

Sche ma FC410LI

Gli in ter rut to ri sono nor mal men te chiu si.
Se un cor to cir cu i to vie ne ri le va to sul la li nea de ri -
va ta (spur), en tram bi gli in ter rut to ri si apro no.
Se un cor to cir cu i to vie ne ri le va to  sul la par te si ni -
stra, l'in ter rut to re la te ra le si ni stro si apre.
Se un corto circuito viene rilevato  sulla parte
destra, l'interruttore lateraledestro si apre.



FIG. 2 FC410LI fissata al co per chio

 FC410LI  ins Ge ha u se ein geb äut

FC410LI fit ted to cover

FIG. 3 FC410LI  Plac ca 

Kurzschlus si so la tor Vorderseite

Fa cia Plate
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FIG. 1

FC410LI Wir ing Di a gram

Mo du lo Iso la to re FC410LI

FC410LI Kurzschlussisolator

FIG. 4

FC410LI Line Iso la tor Mod ule


